
1

Portfolio Holder for Housing and Countryside 
Services

For further information please contact
County Hall

Llandrindod Wells
Powys

LD1 5LG
 
Stephen Boyd
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk
01597 826374

12 October 2017 

NOTICE OF INTENDED PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED 
DECISION

The Portfolio Holder has received the following report for a decision to be taken 
under delegated authority. The decision will be taken on 18 October 2017 (i.e. 3 
clear days after the date of this note). The decision will be published on the Council’s 
website but will not be implemented until 5 clear days after the date of publication of 
the decision) to comply with the call-in process set out in Rule 7.37 of the 
Constitution. 

1. AMENDMENTS TO THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME FOR 
POWYS 

(Pages 3 - 40)

Public Document Pack

mailto:steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED DECISION 
by

COUNTY COUNCILLOR JONATHAN WILKINSON
(Portfolio Holder for Housing and Countryside Services)

October 2017

REPORT AUTHOR:  Housing Policy and Strategy Officer

SUBJECT: Amendments to the Housing Allocations Scheme for 
Powys

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report seeks consent to make changes to the council’s allocation 
scheme, which is used by all of the authorities housing association 
partners, via the Common Housing Register (CHR) to let social rented 
housing in Powys.

2. Background

2.1 Council and housing association homes in Powys are let via a Common 
Housing Register (CHR). The priority that each applicant for housing is 
provided with is determined by the council’s Housing Allocation Scheme, 
which is a policy agreed between the council and its 7 housing 
association partners. Representatives from the Housing Service and 
each of the partner housing associations meet on a regular basis to 
review the operation of the CHR and from time to time will make 
recommendations in respect to changes to polic
[...]
g (CBL) system to 
allocate shared accommodation. One of the advantages of a CBL 
system is that it is based on the idea of choice and if an applicant is 
allocated the property they have chosen rather than being housed where 
the local authority or housing association has chosen, then it is more 
likely that the applicant will be living  somewhere they can settle and 
enjoy.

3. Proposal

2.1 To approve the amendments to the Common Housing Allocations Policy 
and Procedure following review meetings with all partner organisations 
of the Common Housing Partnership in November 2016 and July 2017. 

3. Options Considered / Available

3.1 Alternative options are:

3.2 We do not adopt the changes and the existing policy and procedure 
remains in place. If we select this option, we risk the following:

 under-using stock resulting in higher waiting times
 increased homeless presentations, 
 longer stays in temporary accommodation, 
 increased misuse of stock due to lack of enforcement options, 
 increased rent arrears

3.3 Adopt the changes to the policy and procedure to ensure best use of 
stock, compliance with legislation and guidance and to enable the 
Council and its partners to respond to current and future welfare benefit 
changes in a timely and efficient manner 

Page 6



4. Preferred Choice and Reasons

4.1 It is proposed that the suggested amendments to the policy and 
procedure are approved and delegated authority is given to the Head of 
Housing to allow future amendments to be implemented more efficiently.

5. Impact Assessment 

5.1 Is an impact assessment required? Yes

5.2 If yes is it attached? Yes 

6. Corporate Improvement Plan  

6.1 The suggested amendments will help us to deliver the priority of 
delivering Stronger Communities by making best use of our stock and 
looking to ensure tenants and residents are housed appropriately in 
accommodation they can afford. By taking a stronger stance on the 
detection of fraud, this will help to ensure we are maximising appropriate 
use of our limited stock and contributing to the protection of the public 
purse.

7. Local Member(s)

7.1 This is a county wide matter with no local member issues.

8. Other Front Line Services 

8.1 Does the recommendation impact on other services run by the Council 
or on behalf of the Council? No

If so please provide their comments 

9. Communications 

9.1 Have Communications seen a copy of this report? Yes

Have they made a comment?  Yes

“No proactive press release but a briefing statement to be drafted and 
approved ready for any enquiries received.”

Page 7



10. Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, 
Business Services)

10.1 Legal - The Professional Lead-Legal agrees that the report falls in line 
with other Local authorities and confirms the Legal services support.

10.2 Finance – The Finance Business partner notes the content of the report 
which will ensure best use of housing stock, compliance with legislation 
and guidance and to enable the Council and its partners to respond to 
current and future welfare benefit changes in a timely and efficient 
manner. 

10.3 Corporate Property (if appropriate) – n/a

10.4 HR (if appropriate) – n/a

10.5  ICT (if appropriate) – n/a

11. Scrutiny 

11.1 Has this report been scrutinised? No

If Yes what version or date of report has been scrutinised?
Please insert the comments. 
What changes have been made since the date of Scrutiny and explain 
why Scrutiny recommendations have been accepted or rejected? 

12. Statutory Officers 

12.1 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments 
made by finance.

12.2 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as 
follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to  the 
report”.

13. Members’ Interests

13.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may 
arise in relation to this report. If the Portfolio Holder has an interest he 
should declare it, complete the relevant notification form and refer the 
matter to the cabinet for decision.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1. To approve the suggested 

amendments to the Common 
1. To allow partner organisations of 

the CHR to make best use of their 

Page 8



Allocations Scheme Policy and 
Procedure as set out in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the 
Report

social housing stock and provide 
greater mobility within the social 
rented sector. To bring the policy 
in line with legislation and provide 
robust enforcement procedures 
when investigating fraud.

2. To approve the pilot local 
lettings scheme in relation to 
the allocation of shared 
properties to the under 35’s and 
subject to the findings, approve 
its implementation.

2. To allow the Council and its 
partners to respond to changes in 
welfare benefit regulations.

Relevant Policy (ies): Common Allocation Scheme Policy and Procedure
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y 

Relevant Local Member(s): All members

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Housing Policy and Strategy Officer
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1st November 2017

Contact Officer: Kelly Jones
Tel: 07795238631
Email: Kelly.jones@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:
Code of Guidance for Local
Authorities on Allocation of Accommodation and Homelessness
Common Allocations Scheme – Policy Statement
Common Allocations Scheme – Procedure Guide

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Common Allocations Scheme - Policy Statement 

Applicable from November 2015, revised August 2017

This document is available on request in alternative formats (e.g. Large print 
type/Braille/on tape). 

1. Introduction 

To increase housing choice and for ease of access by applicants a Common 
Allocations Scheme, has been devised by Powys County Council and the following 
registered social landlords (RSLs): 

 Mid-Wales Housing Association 
 Newydd Housing Association 
 Wales & West Housing
 Clwyd Alyn Housing Association
 
[...]
equested. If an applicant is granted a tenancy based on a false 
statement, the tenancy may be terminated and prosecution may be considered.

5. Criteria 

It is the aim to allocate social housing to those in need. The housing need criteria on 
which applicants are considered are those referred to in legislation and Welsh 
Government guidance. 

Page 13



4

For an applicant to be deemed in housing need they must meet one of the 
reasonable preference categories, as set out in s.167(2) of the Housing Act 1996: 

(i) People who are homeless within the meaning of Part 7 of the 1996 Act.; 

(ii) People who are owed a duty by any local authority under section 190(2),193(2) or 
195(2) of the 1996 Act or who are occupying accommodation secured by any local 
authority under section 192(3).; 

(iii) People occupying insanitary or overcrowded housing or otherwise living in 
unsatisfactory housing conditions; 

(iv) People who need to move on medical or welfare grounds, and 

(iv) People who need to move to a particular locality in the area of the local authority, 
where failure to meet that need would cause hardship (to themselves or to others). 

Proof of circumstance and supporting evidence may be required.
 
Please note: Transfer applicants are not given any additional preference, they are to 
be treated on the same basis as a general applicant.
 
6. Banding 

Priority will be given to applicants who fall into the following bands. Within each band 
priority is given to those on the list the longest. In the event of the application date 
being the same, priority will be given to the application with the lowest application 
number. If the application is re-banded in a higher band, the date of re-banding will 
become the new application date.

For further clarification see the Common Allocations Scheme procedure.

Band 1
This band will only be used in exceptional circumstances. Placement within this band 
will be decided by senior officers of Powys County Council based on t
[...]
better use of social housing stock and resources, bring the policy in 
line with current legislation and guidance and address the challenges posed by changes to the benefit system.

1.  Version Control (services should consider the impact assessment early in the development process and continually evaluate)
Version Author Job Title Date
V1 Kelly Jones Housing Policy and Strategy Officer 20/6/17
V2 Kelly Jones Housing Policy and Strategy Officer 03/7/17
V3 Kelly Jones Housing Policy and Strategy Officer 31/7/17

2. Impact on Other Service Areas
Does Proposal have potential to impact on another service area? (Including implication for Health and Safety and corporate parenting)
PLEASE ENSURE YOU INFORM / ENGAGE ANY AFFECTED SERVICE AREAS AT THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY

It will promote greater collaborative working between the Housing service and other services such as Income and Awards regarding our ability to tackle fraud and deal with the welfare 
benefit changes.

This Impact Assessment (IA) toolkit incorporating Welsh Language, Equalities, Well-being of Future Generations Act, Sustainable Development Principles, Communication and 
Engagement, Safeguarding, Corporate Parenting, Community Cohesion and Risk Management supporting effective decision making and ensuring compliance with respective legislation.
Please read the accompanying guidance before completing the form.
Draft versions of the assessment should be watermarked as “Draft” and retained for completeness, however only the final version will be publically available. Draft versions may 
be provided to regulators if appropriate. In line with Council policy IAs should be retained for 6 years.

P
age 31



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (April 2017) 2

3.  How does your proposal impact on the council’s strategic vision?

Council Priority How does the proposal impact on this priority?

IMPACT
Please select 

from drop 
down box 

below

What will be done to better contribute to positive or 
mitigate any negative impacts?

IMPACT 
AFTER 

MITIGATION
Please select 

from drop 
down box 

below

Services delivered for less

A number of changes to the policy including the 
amendment of Band 2 to prioritise all social tenants 
who are wanting to downsize and allocations being 
based on the need of the size of house rather than the 
want, all look to promote the best use of our housing 
stock and encourage mobility within the stock to 
ensure that applicants are housed in the right home 
and able to sustain their tenancy.

Good No impact Choose an 
item.

Supporting people in the community

In order to make best use of social housing stock and 
encourage greater mobility within the social rented 
sector, it is also proposed to restrict the size of 
properties households can apply for. This will also 
ensure applicants are in a home they are able to 
afford for the long term.
By removing the restriction on only allowing 
households with dependent children to apply for a 
house, this encourages families to stay together and 
provides an alternative housing option for older 
children who may not be able to afford to move out 
on their own.

Good No impact Choose an 
item.

Developing the economy No impact Choose an 
item. No impact Choose an 

item.

Learning No impact Choose an 
item. No impact Choose an 

item.
Source of Outline Evidence to support judgements

Code of Guidance for Local Authorities on Allocation of Accommodation and Homelessness
Feedback from CHR review

P
age 32



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (April 2017) 3

4.  How does your proposal impact on the Welsh Assembly’s well-being goals?

Well-being Goal How does proposal contribute to this goal?

IMPACT
Please select 

from drop 
down box 

below

What will be done to better contribute
[...]
s will be put in place to monitor the impact over time?
This policy will be reviewed by the Council every three years unless there are circumstances that require a review, for example a change in legislation or regulation or in response to 
feedback from the quarterly review meetings.
Where there has been a change in legislation which has an impact on the policy, the policy will be reviewed within 3 months of the legislation or regulation coming into effect.
The mitigating actions will need to be put in place including the procedures and measures to ensure monitoring can take place.
Please state when this Impact Assessment will be reviewed.
The IA will be reviewed in line with the policy i.e. every 3 years unless there are circumstances that require a review, for example a change in legislation or regulation.

11.  Sign Off
Position Name Signature Date
Service Manager: David Roffey
Head of Service: Simon Inkson
Strategic Director: Paul Griffiths
Portfolio Holder: Jonathan Wilkinson

P
age 39



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (April 2017) 10

FORM ENDS

P
age 40


	Agenda
	1 Amendments to the Housing Allocations Scheme for Powys
	Appendix 1 Common Allocations Scheme Policy.tracked changes 270717
	Appendix 2 Common Allocations Scheme Procedure tracked changes 270717
	CHR PCC_-_Impact_Assessment__IA__Template__April_2017_.v3




Minutes of the meeting


Portfolio Holder for Housing and Countryside Services Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Decisions taken by Individual Portfolio Holders 

County Councillor J Wilkinson
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Countryside Services 

Decisions Taken 18 October 2017  
Decisions Published 18 October 2017  
Decisions Effective 26 October 2017   

 
 Amendments to the Housing Allocations Scheme for Powys

DECISION Reason for decision:
1. To approve the suggested 

amendments to the Common 
Allocations Scheme Policy and 
Procedure as set out in Appendices 
1 and 2 to the Report.

1. To allow partner organisations of 
the CHR to make best use of their 
social housing stock and provide 
greater mobility within the social 
rented sector. To bring the policy 
in line with legislation and provide 
robust enforcement procedures 
when investigating fraud.

2. To approve the pilot local lettings 
scheme in relation to the allocation 
of shared properties to the under 
35’s and subject to the findings, 
approve its implementation.

2. To allow the Council and its 
partners to respond to changes in 
welfare benefit regulations.


